"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 211 of the Laws of 1897 
and section 47 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) to provide means 
for the construction of a bridge to extend East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street over the New York and Harlem Railroad; and that the Comptroller be author-
ized, with the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), the 
proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor, November 3, 1902. 

No. 584. 
Resolved, That the Department of Parks of The City of New York be and it is

[...]

bands and fifty-seven pairs of gloves, thirty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents 
($39.25); to Charles E. Wadsworth tor furnishing a floral offering, fifty dollars ($50), 
and to the C. H. Koster Company for draping the Chamber of the Board of Alder-
men for thirty days and furnishing eighty black and silver mourning badges, three 
hundred and ninety-three dollars ($393); the amounts herein set forth to be charged 
to and paid out of the appropriation tor "City Contingencies, 1902." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 21, 1902. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor, November 6, 1902, without his approval or 
disapproval thereof;

[...]

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract will be one 
hundred and sixty (16o) consecutive working days 
for each job. 

The amount of security required will be: On 
job "C," five thousand dollars ($5,000); on job 
-14," twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); on 
job "C," eight thousand dollars ($8,000), and on 
job "1'," twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

Rids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each job. 

Bidders for this work must be engaged in and 
known to be well prepared to execute same in